and third parties, which fair value was estimated by revenue approach.

In the revenue approach the calculation was based on the discounted cash fl ow method. The discount rate used refl ects
the relation, as expected by the buyer, between annual revenue from an investment property and expenditures required to
purchase investment property. Forecasts of discounted cash fl ows relating to the property consider arrangements included in
all rent agreements as well as external data, e.g. current market rent charges for similar property, in the same location, technical
conditions, standard and designed for similar purposes. The investment property valued under the revenue approach is classifi ed to
Level 3 as defi ned by IFRS 7. The discount rate of 8.52% was used for the calculation of the investment property fair value.

Separate fi nancial statements for the year 2016 (in CZK million)122

9.2.  Sensitivity analysis of changes in fair value of investment property classifi ed under
Level 3 fair value

Analysis of the infl uence of potential changes in the fair value of investment property on profi t before tax in relation to
a hypothetical change in discount rate:

 Level 3

  Increase by  Total impact  Decrease by  Total impact

Change in discount rate  +1 p.p. (91)  -1 p.p. 91

10. SHARES IN RELATED PARTIES

Shares in related parties as at 31 December 2016 were as follows:

Name of the entity Registered
offi  ce

 Cost of
investment

 Ownership
percentage  Impairment  Carrying

amount

 Dividend
income for

the year

Subsidiaries consolidated in full method

UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. Litvínov  11,643  100.00  - 11,643 -

ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s. Litvínov  5,541  100.00  -  5,541  -

Unipetrol výzkumně vzdělávací
centrum, a.s. Ústí nad Labem  59  100.00  8  51  -

PARAMO, a.s. Pardubice  1,251  100.00  1,073  178  -

Joint operations consolidated based on shares in assets and liabilities

Butadien Kralupy a.s. Kralupy nad Vltavou  162  51.00  -  162  26

Other investments

ORLEN MALTA HOLDING La Valeta  1  -  -  1  -

Spolek pro chemickou a hutní
výrobu, akciová společnost Ústí nad Labem 0.0002  -  - 0.0002  -

UNIPETROL DOPRAVA, s.r.o. Litvínov  2  0.12  -  2 0.1

UNIPETROL SLOVENSKO s.r.o. Bratislava 0.1  13.04  - 0.1  4

PETROTRANS, s.r.o. Prague 4  1  0.63  -  1 -

UNIPETROL DEUTSCHLAND
GmbH Langen/Hessen 0.1  0.10  - 0.1  -

Total   18,660  -  1,081  17,579 30

Separate fi nancial statements for the year 2016 (in CZK million) 123

Changes in the related parties in 2016 were as follows:

• The liquidation of UNIPETROL AUSTRIA HmbH was completed and the company was deleted from Commercial register on
9 September 2016.

• The merger by amalgamation of UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. and BENZINA, s.r.o. was approved by the companies’ General
Meetings with legal succession of UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. on 21 December 2015. The legal eff ects of the merger came into force
as at 1 January 2016.

• The merger by amalgamation of UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. and UNIPETROL SERVICES, s.r.o., CHEMOPETROL, a.s. and

[…]

the particular CGU.

Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year 2016 (in CZK million)180

Periods of analysis adopted for the analysis of the individual CGUs as at 31 December 2016

 31/12/2016
Refi ning CGU 25

Petrochemical CGU 16

Retail CGU 15

Based on the results of the analysis performed as at 31 December 2016 an impairment allowance of CZK 1,919 million was reversed
in relation to non-current assets of ČESKÁ RAFINÉRSKÁ, a.s., of the refi ning CGU. The amount of CZK 1,187 million was allocated
to machinery and equipment, and the amount of CZK 732 million was allocated to buildings and constructions and these were
recorded in other operating income.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use as at 31 December 2016

The crucial elements infl uencing the value in use of assets within individual units responsible for generating cash fl ows are:
operating profi t excluding depreciation and amortization (known as EBITDA, as defi ned in note 3.1.) and the discount rate.

The eff ects of impairment sensitivity in relation to changes in these factors are presented below.

EBITDA

change -5% 0% 5%

-0.5 p.p.
decrease of impairment decrease of impairment decrease of impairment

576 3,688 5,493

0.0 p.p.
increase of impairment decrease of impairment

1,106 - 4,757

+0.5 p.p.
increase of impairment decrease of impairment decrease of impairment

2,671 226 3,122

16. INVENTORIES

  31/12/2016  31/12/2015
 Raw materials  6,013  4,567

 Work in progress  1,983  1,347

 Finished goods  4,152  2,999

 Merchandise  315  254

 Spare parts  1,262  1,223

 Inventories, net  13,725  10,390

 Impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value  472  864

 Inventories, gross  14,197  11,254

16.1. Changes in impairment allowances of inventories to net realizable value

2016 2015
 At the beginning of the year  864  957

 Recognition   559  730

 Usage  (851)  (826)

 Reversal  (202)  (75)

 Reclassifi cation  11  -

 Change in Group structure*  91  78

  472  864

* Further information is presented in note 36.2.

Changes in the net realizable value allowances for inventories amount to CZK 357 million and are included in cost of sales
(2015: CZK 655 million) presented in note 5.

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

Consolidated fi nancial statements for the year 2016 (in CZK million) 181

17. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

 31/12/2016  31/12/2015
Trade receivables  11,620  9,437

Receivables due to insurance compensations 1,355 10

Other  57 7

Financial assets  13,032  9,454

Excise tax and fuel charge receivables  111  312

Other taxation, duty, social security receivables  178  19